

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ZB-ATK86

Intermediate shelf - 800x600mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 800x600mm (Model ZB-ATK86)

1. General Information

The Intermediate Shelf 800x600mm (Model ZB-ATK86) is designed for versatile storage solutions in commercial kitchen and catering environments. This product is made from high-quality materials to ensure durability and stability, making it ideal for use in food service applications.

2. Safety Information

- Read the manual thoroughly before use and ensure all safety instructions are understood.
- Do not overload the shelf beyond the specified weight capacity.
- Ensure the shelf is securely installed to prevent tipping or collapse.
- Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of wear or damage; replace if necessary.
- Maintain a clear area around the shelf to avoid tripping hazards.
- If moving the shelf, do so with appropriate lifting techniques to avoid injury.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ZB-ATK86
- Dimensions: 800mm x 600mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight Capacity: 150 kg
- Finish: Brushed
- Installation Type: Wall-mounted or on existing frameworks

4. Setup and Installation

- Choose a suitable location for the shelf installation that will accommodate the dimensions and weight capacity.
- Ensure that the wall or framework can support the shelf's maximum weight.
- Gather required tools: drill, level, screwdriver, and anchors.
 1. Mark the desired location on the wall or framework.
 2. Using a level, draw a horizontal line where the bottom of the shelf will be placed.
 3. Drill holes at marked positions and install anchors as required.
 4. Align the shelf brackets with the installed anchors and secure them with screws using a screwdriver.
 5. Ensure the shelf is level before fully tightening the screws.

5. Operation

- Load the shelf evenly, distributing weight across the surface to avoid tipping.
- Avoid placing excessively heavy items on any side of the shelf.
- For operational efficiency, keep frequently used items within easy reach, while heavier items may be positioned towards the back or sides.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the shelf with a mild detergent and water solution using a soft cloth.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbers that can scratch the surface.
- Inspect for rust or damage periodically; address any issues promptly to maintain integrity.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf wobbles:
 - Check that all screws are tightened securely.
 - Verify the wall or framework is stable.
- If there's any sagging or bending:
 - Ensure the weight load does not exceed 150 kg.
 - Reassess the installation to ensure proper leveling.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of any components responsibly in accordance with local waste management regulations.
- Stainless steel parts can typically be recycled. Check with local recycling facilities for guidelines.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Intermediate Shelf 800x600mm ZB-ATK86

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Intermediate Shelf 800x600mm ZB-ATK86 entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für die Gewährleistung einer ordnungsgemäßen Lagerung und Organisation in gastronomischen Anwendungen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheitsvorkehrungen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht, um Umstürze zu vermeiden.
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 200 kg, um das Risiko von Bruch oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Erwärmung: Platzieren Sie keine heißen Gegenstände direkt auf dem Regal, um Verfärbungen und Schäden zu verhindern.
- Benutzung mit Vorsicht: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und vermeiden Sie Überlastungen, die zur Instabilität führen könnten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Model: Intermediate Shelf ZB-ATK86
- Abmessungen: 800 x 600 mm
- Höhe: 1.600 mm
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 200 kg
- Material: Edelstahl
- Oberflächenfinish: Gebürstet

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Vollständigkeit gemäß der beiliegenden Teileliste.
2. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort, der stabil und waagrecht ist.
3. Montieren Sie die Regalböden an den vorgesehenen Halterungen unter Verwendung der mitgelieferten Schrauben und Werkzeuge.
4. Stellen Sie das Regal auf die Bodenfläche und überprüfen Sie die Stabilität.
5. Führen Sie bei Bedarf eine abschließende Befestigung durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Teile fest sitzen.

5. Betrieb

- Lagern Sie alle Gegenstände sicher und innerhalb der empfohlenen Gewichtsgrenzen.
- Vermeiden Sie plötzliche Bewegungen oder das Ziehen an den Regalen, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie sche abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ebenheit des Bodens und die richtigen Befestigungen.
- Problem: Rost oder Flecken auf der Oberfläche.
 - Lösung: Reinigen Sie sofort mit einem geeigneten Edelstahlreiniger.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokal geltenden Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung, insbesondere für Metallabfälle.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Tussenplank 800x600mm ZB ATK86

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Tussenplank 800x600mm ZB ATK86. Dit product is ontworpen om een stevige en betrouwbare opslagoplossing te bieden in commerciële keukens. Het is belangrijk om deze handleiding zorgvuldig te lezen om uw product veilig en efficiënt te gebruiken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de tussenplank alleen voor het beoogde doel: het opslaan van keukengerei en ingrediënten.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank correct is geïnstalleerd voordat u deze belast.
- Voorkom overbelasting; respecteer de gewichtslimiet.
- Houd de omgeving rondom de plank vrij van obstakels om te vallen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of schade aan de plank.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de oppervlakken kunnen beschadigen.
- Volg bij gebruik altijd de lokale voedsel veiligheid richtlijnen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800 mm (B) x 600 mm (D)
- Materiaal: Versterkt staal
- Maximum belasting: 150 kg
- Geschikt voor: Professionele keukens en horeca
- Kleur: RVS uitstraling
- Montage: Muur- of vrijstaande installatie

4. Opstelling en Installatie

Stap 1: Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen en gereedschappen bij de hand heeft voor de installatie.

Stap 2: Kies een geschikte locatie voor de tussenplank, bij voorkeur op een stabiele muur of als onderdeel van een rek.

Stap 3: Markeer de plek waar de bevestigingsbeugels moeten worden geplaatst.

Stap 4: Bevestig de beugels stevig aan de muur met geschikte schroeven.

Stap 5: Plaats de plank op de beugels en zorg ervoor dat deze veilig is bevestigd.

Stap 6: Controleer of de plank stevig is en geen beweging vertoont.

5. Gebruik

- Ondersteun de plank met de juiste beugels en zorg ervoor dat deze veilig is geïnstalleerd.
- Plaats alleen items die binnen de gewichtslimiet vallen op de plank.
- Organiseer uw materialen om een optimale ruimte te benutten en de toegankelijkheid te verbeteren.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Maak de tussenplank regelmatig schoon met warme zeep en water.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek de bevestigingen en schade om de veiligheid te waarborgen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank leunt of wiebelt.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de bevestigingen goed zijn geplaatst en of de ondergrond stabiel is.
- Probleem: Te veel gewicht op de plank.
 - Oplossing: Verwijder overtollige items en respecteer de maximale belasting.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het einde van de levensduur van de tussenplank, zorg ervoor dat u deze op de juiste manier afvoert. Dit kan door te recycleren bij een lokale afvalverwerkingsfaciliteit die metaal accepteert, of volgens de richtlijnen van uw gemeente.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in GGM Gastro. Wij wensen u veel plezier met uw aankoop!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Intermedio 800x600mm ZB-ATK86

1. Información General

El estante intermedio ZB-ATK86 es un accesorio diseñado para optimizar el almacenamiento en espacios comerciales y de cocina. Con una construcción robusta y dimensiones de 800x600mm, este estante proporciona una solución eficiente y confiable para la organización de sus productos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Verifique que el estante esté correctamente instalado antes de usarlo.
- Asegúrese de no exceder la carga máxima recomendada para evitar colapsos.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del estante despejada y libre de obstrucciones.
- Al manipular el estante, use guantes de protección para evitar lesiones en las manos.
- No use el estante para fines no recomendados.
- Inspeccione regularmente el estante para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Product: Estante Intermedio ZB-ATK86
- Dimensiones: 800x600mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga: hasta 250 kg
- Acabado: Pulido
- Ideal para: Cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y almacenes
- Estructura: Resistente a la corrosión

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Coloque el estante en un área adecuada donde se pueda soportar el peso de los artículos que almacenará.
- Asegúrese de que la superficie sea nivelada y firme.
- Utilice los soportes de fijación incluidos para asegurar el estante a la pared si es necesario.
- Monte los estantes en las posiciones deseadas, asegurándose de que estén firmemente acoplados.
- Verifique que no haya movimientos o inestabilidad antes de agregar objetos al estante.

5. Operación

- Cargue el estante de manera uniforme para maximizar su estabilidad.
- Evite colocar objetos demasiado pesados en un solo lado del estante.
- Para almacenar alimentos o productos, asegúrese de que estén en recipientes cerrados y etiquetados.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione los tornillos y las fijaciones periódicamente, ajustándolos si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el estante se tambalea, verifique la nivelación y ajuste los soportes.
- Ante cualquier daño visible, retire el estante de uso y contáctenos para asistencia.
- Si experimenta un desgaste excesivo, considere reemplazar el estante.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del estante, elimínelo de acuerdo a las normativas locales de reciclaje.
- Si el estante está dañado, asegúrese de que las partes metálicas sea recicladas adecuadamente.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia técnica, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit: Étagère Intermédiaire 800x600mm ZB ATK86

1. Informations Générales

L'étagère intermédiaire 800x600mm ZB ATK86 est conçue pour améliorer l'organisation et l'efficacité dans votre espace de travail. Fabriquée avec des matériaux de haute qualité, elle est idéale pour une utilisation dans les cuisines commerciales, les restaurants et autres environnements de restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée: Utilisez uniquement pour le stockage en intérieur.
- Charge Maximale: Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale spécifiée de 200 kg.
- Surfaces: Évitez le contact avec des surfaces chaudes ou humides pour prolonger la durée de vie du produit.
- Montage: Suivez les instructions de montage pour éviter les accidents.
- Accessoires: N'utilisez que les accessoires fournis par le fabricant pour assurer la sécurité.
- Enfants: Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer ou grimper sur l'étagère.
- Inspection: Vérifiez régulièrement pour des signes d'usure ou de dommage.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions: 800x600mm
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Capacité de Charge: 200 kg
- Poids: 10 kg
- Couleur: Acier poli
- Utilisation: Convient pour un usage commercial et domestique.

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Préparation:

- Déballez soigneusement l'étagère et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.

2. Assemblage:

- Utilisez les outils recommandés.
- Suivez les étapes dans l'ordre établi : commencez par assembler les pieds à l'étagère et assurez-vous que les vis sont bien serrées.

3. Positionnement:

- Placez l'étagère sur une surface plane et stable.
- Assurez-vous qu'elle est de niveau.

5. Operation

L'étagère est prête à l'emploi une fois installée. Rangez les articles de manière à ne pas dépasser la charge maximale et à maintenir la stabilité.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement la surface de l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Effectuez une inspection mensuelle pour vous assurer que toutes les vis et les supports sont bien serrés.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère semble instable, vérifiez les fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.
- Si vous constatez des dommages, cessez l'utilisation et contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'étagère avec les ordures ménagères, mais recyclez-la conformément à la législation locale sur les déchets.
- Séparez les composants en acier pour un recyclage approprié.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Mensola Intermedia 800x600mm ZB ATK86

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola intermedia 800x600mm ZB ATK86 è progettata per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio efficiente e organizzata in cucine commerciali e spazi di lavoro. Realizzata con materiali di alta qualità, questa mensola è robusta, resistente e facile da installare.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, assicurati di leggere attentamente il manuale.
- Utilizzare solo il prodotto per l'uso previsto.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il limite massimo di peso specificato.
- Evitare di utilizzare la mensola in ambienti umidi o in prossimità di fonti di calore diretto.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Ispezionare regolarmente la mensola per segni di usura o danni; in caso di problemi, interrompere immediatamente l'uso.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

La mensola intermedia ZB ATK86 presenta le seguenti specifiche tecniche:

- Dimensioni: 800mm x 600mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 120 kg
- Finitura: Spazzolato
- Montaggio: Facile installazione con attrezzature già incluse.

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Rimuovere la mensola e tutti i componenti dalla confezione.
2. Prima di iniziare, assicurati di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari: cacciavite, chiave e livelli.
3. Scegliere la posizione desiderata per la mensola sulla parete o sull'armadietto.
4. Marcate i punti per il montaggio utilizzando il livello per garantire che la mensola sia dritta.
5. Fissare i supporti a parete utilizzando le viti e i tasselli forniti.
6. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e fissarla saldamente.
7. Controllare che la mensola sia stabile e sicura prima di utilizzare.

5. Operazione

Una volta installata, la mensola è pronta per l'uso. Assicurati di non superare il limite di peso e di distribuire il carico uniformemente. Utilizza la mensola per riporre utensili, attrezzature e ingredienti in modo organizzato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Utilizzare un panno umido per rimuovere sporco e residui.
- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o solventi che possono danneggiare la superficie.
- Ispezionare regolarmente i supporti di montaggio per garantire che siano saldi e privi di ruggine o corrosione.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La mensola è instabile: Verificare che sia montata correttamente e che i supporti siano ben fissati.
- Segni di ruggine sulla mensola: Pulire immediatamente e applicare un protettivo per acciaio inossidabile.
- Scomoda da raggiungere: Considerare di riposizionare la mensola in un'altezza più adeguata.

8. Smaltimento

Quando la mensola non è più utilizzabile, smaltirla in modo responsabile. Gli elementi in acciaio inossidabile possono essere riciclati presso le strutture di riciclaggio locali. Non gettare il prodotto nell'indifferenziata.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o domande, contatta il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania